Tariff and Development Board Notice No. 269-Inquiry Concerning Protection for Various Machine-tools of Tariff Heading 84.45

1. The Minister of Customs has referred to the Tariff and Development Board for inquiry and report the question of the nature and extent of the protection, if any, which it considers appropriate for New Zealand industry in respect of the importation of machine-tools for working metal or metal carbides of Tariff heading 84.45, as set out in the Schedule to this notice. This reference arises from the publication, in a *Supplement to the New Zealand Gazette* dated 7 October 1971, of a Notice of Proposed Exemptions from Import Licensing and from representations received in response to that Notice.

2. The Board will, in accordance with its normal procedures, conduct a public hearing in the Hearing Room, Eighth Floor, Cumberland House, Upper Willis Street, Wellington, on Wednesday, 16 August 1972, commencing at 10.30 a.m.

3. Any person who intends to tender evidence should lodge, in typewritten form, 14 copies of public evidence and 12 copies of confidential evidence, to be presented under oath at the public hearing, at the Board's office no later than Tuesday, 25 July 1972. In preparing this evidence the "Notes for Information and Guidance of Interested Parties" prepared by the Board may be of assistance. Copies of these notes may be obtained from the Board's office.

Dated at Wellington this 9th day of May 1972.

P.O. Box 27046, Wellington.

C. H. S. RODDEN, Secretary, Tariff and Development Board.

				S	CHEDUI	Æ					
Number		BP	Rates of Duty MFN	GEN							
84.45	Machine-tools for working heading No. 84.49 or 8 Band saws:										
84.45.001	As may be determined	by th	e Minister	••	••	••	••,	••	25%* Aul 15%*	45%*	55%*
84.45.009	Other	••	••	••	••		••	••	Free	20%	25%
84.45.011	As may be determined	by th	e Minister	••	••	••	••	••	25%* Aul 10%*	45%*	55%*
84.45.019	Other Other kinds:	••	•••	••	• ••	••	••	••	Free	20%	25%
84.45.021	As may be determined Other:	by th	e Minister	••	••	••	••	••	25%*	45%*	55%*
84.45.022 84.45.023	Lathes Drilling machines		••	••	••		••	••	Free Free	20% 20%	25% 25%
84.45.024	Milling machines	•••	••	•••	••	••	••	•••	Free	10%	25%
84.45.025 84.45.029	Grinding machines Other kinds	· · · ·	••	•••	••	••	••	••	Free Free	20 % 20 %	25 % 25 %
*Or such	lower rate of duty as the Mi	nister	may in any	r case d	lirect						

\*Or such lower rate of duty as the Minister may in any case direct.

Tariff and Development Board Notice No. 270-Inquiry Concerning Protection for Certain Machinery (T.I. 84.19.059)

1. The Minister of Customs has referred to the Tariff and Development Board for inquiry and report the question of the nature and extent of the protection, if any, which it considers appropriate for New Zealand industry in respect of the importation of certain machines classified in Tariff item 84.19.059. The Tariff provisions relating to these goods are set out in the Schedule to this notice. This reference arises from the publication, in a *Supplement to the New Zealand Gazette* dated 7 October 1971, of a Notice of Proposed Exemptions from Import Licensing and from representations received in response to that Notice.

2. The Board will, in accordance with its normal procedures, conduct a public hearing in the Hearing Room, Eighth Floor, Cumberland House, Upper Willis Street, Wellington, on Tuesday, 22 August 1972, commencing at 10.30 a.m.

3. Any person who intends to tender evidence should lodge, in typewritten form, 14 copies of public evidence and 12 copies of confidential evidence, to be presented under oath at the public hearing, at the Board's office no later than Tuesday, 1 August 1972. In preparing this evidence the "Notes for Information and Guidance of Interested Parties" prepared by the Board may be of assistance. Copies of these notes may be obtained from the Board's office.

Dated at Wellington this 9th day of May 1972.

P.O. Box 27046, Wellington.

C. H. S. RODDEN, Secretary, Tariff and Development Board.

Number	SCHEDULE Description								BP	GEN			
84.19	Machinery for cleaning or drying bottles or other containers; machinery for filling, closing, sealing, capsuling or labelling bottles, cans, boxes, bags or other con- tainers; other packing or wrapping machinery; machinery for aerating beverages dish washing machines:									r con-			
84.19.059	Other	••	••		•••	••	••	••	••		25% Aul 5% Can 35%	45%	65%